Rising interest rates have significantly bolstered Skue Sparebank's net interest margin over the last

couple of years, following years of margin pressure from low interest rates and competition for

mortgage loans. We believe, however, that margins peaked in 2023, and that increased competition,

and, from 2025, lower interest rates, will squeeze margins. This will also affect fee income from Eika

Boligkreditt, but high levels of transferred loans will, we believe, still fuel growth in fees.

Skue Sparebank's roll out of its new IT system has pushed up costs in recent years, but this should be

offset by lower IT costs over the 2025-2028 period. The bank will also book costs linked to the merger

process with HjartdalBanken in 2024 and 2025. We understand that the bank will report badwill

amounting to NOK 96.5m as a negative cost item. However, we classify it under other comprehensive

income since it is a non-recurring, non-cash item. The combination of improved income and increased

cost efficiency from 2025 leads us to project a cost-to-income ratio just below 40% in 2025 and 2026.

This will result in core risk-adjusted PPI to REA exceeding 3%.

Figure 12. Key credit metrics, as of Q2 2024

Skue Sparebank HjartdalBanken

Pro-forma merged

bank

Gross loans 14,692 3,792 18,484

Net loans 14,602 3,781 18,383

Total assets 17,859 4,665 22,524

Deposits from customers 11,015 3,694 14,710

Senior debt 4,295 90 4,385

Net interest margin (%)  2.3   2.7   2.4

Operating income 259 81 340

Pre-provision income 314 87 401

CET1 capital* 2,013 614 2,627

Tier 1 capital* 2,162 654 2,816

REA* 10,651 2,820 13,471

CET1 ratio* (%) 18.9 21.8 19.5

Tier 1 ratio* (%) 20,30 23.2 20.9

PPI/REA (%)   4.0   4.7   4.1

Cost/income ratio (%)  37.5   45.5   39.4

Net Stage 3/net loans (%)  1.13   0.21   0.94

Source: bank reports and NCR. *Consolidated. Annualised. NOK m. Metrics not adjusted for calculation changes in merged entity. PPI–pre-provision

income.

7/13

Loss performance

Figure 13. Norwegian savings banks' cost efficiency metrics, LTM

to 30 Jun. 2024

Figure 14. Norwegian savings banks' split between income

groups, LTM to 30 Jun. 2024

Figure 15. Norwegian savings banks' PPI to REA, LTM to 30 Jun.